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Jetcom, Inc. obtained ALEC Certificdtl.. No . 4829 on 04/ 02/97. 
The Division of Administration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment 
fee (RAF) notice by certitied mail. The United States Postal 
Service (USPS) returned the receipt, which showed the RAF notice 
was aiqned for and delivered on December 15, 1997. The Division of 
Administration notified etaff by memorandum that this company did 
not pay ita 1997 RAFe, plue etatutory penal t y and interest c harqes 
for the year 1997 . 

On January 12, 1999, Hr. Joseph Pierre, the company's 
president, called staff and advised he would pay the the past due 
amount and aake a aettleaent otter. As o f April 1, 1999, the 
company has not paid the past due amount or filed a settlement 
offer. Staff called the telephone number listed i n the Hoster 
Commieaion Directory and rece i ved a recordinq that tho number had 
been diaconneeted. Staff then called Direc t o ry Assis t ance ond woa 
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advised that there was no listing for Jetcom. Sta ff then sea r ched 
the internet for Jetcom and Mr. Pierre, but no matches were found . 
This item was deferred from the March 16, 1999 Agenda Conference at 
start's request to review this case further . 

Staff be~ieves the following recommendacions are appropriate. 

QI8CUS8IQN OF IBBUJB 

ISSUI 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
Jetcom, Inc . 's certificate for apparen violation o f Rule 25-
4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

BE• Q IS!!I'\!TI<If: Yes. The Coalliuion anould impose a $500 fine o r 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the requlatory 
assessment fees, includinq sta tutory penalties and i nte rest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion o f the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Off ice o f the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant t o Section 364.285 I 1), Florida Statutes. If th£ 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment tees, inc luding s t atu tory penalties and interest, a re 
not received, ALEC Certificate No. 4829 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler ) 

StAFf AHALXSIS; Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requi res the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
tor penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff w~s notified by the Division of Administration that the 
company had not paid ita 1997 regulatory assessment fees, plua 
statutory penal tie a a no interest. Therefore, the co.mpany has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

On January 12, 1999, Hr. Joseph Pierre, the company' s 
president, c a lled staff and adviaed he would pay the the past due 
amount and make a settleme.nt offer. As of April 1, 1999, the 
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company has not paid the past due amount or tiled a settlement 
otter. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the COmmiaaion rules or cancel 
the COJIIPany' s certificate it the tine and the requlato ry assessment 
fees, alon9 with statutory penalty and interest c harges, are not 
paid within five bua1.ness days after the conc lusion o f the 21 day 
protest period. The tine should be paid to the Florida Public 
service COmmission and forwarded t o the Offi ce o f the Comptroller 
fo r deposit i n the State General Revenue rund pursuant to Section 
364. 285 (ll, Florida Statute•. It the co-taaion' a Order i a not 
protested a nd the tine and regulatory assessment fees, i ncluding 
staLut ory penalty and interest c harges, are not received, the 
COJIIPany's cer tificate should be canceled with an ef fective date o f 
December 31, 1998. 
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ISSUI 2 : Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or c ancel 
Jetcom, Inc .'s certificate fo r apparent violation o f Rule 25-
22.005(7), Florida Administrativ,e Code, Noticino Address Files? 

R£QQHHZ~TIQH; Yes. The COmllll~sion should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company' s certificate if the fine and the regulato ry 
assessment fees, includino statutory penalties and interest, arc 
not received by the Commission withi n five bus iness days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be pa i d 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and f orwarded to the 
Office of the Co~~~ptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285 (1), Florida Statutes . I ! the 
Commission' s Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, ALEC Certificate No . 4829 shou 1 be canceled with an 
effective date o f December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

SJAFF ANALYSIS; Pursuant to Section 364 . 285, Flor ida Statutes, the 
Commission may illlpose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.820, Flo rida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements f or cancellation 
of an ALEC certificate. The rule provides for the Commission to 
cancel a certificate on its own motion !or violation of Commission 
Rules and Orders. 

Rule 25-22 .005(7) , Flo rida Administrative Code, states: 

Change of Name, Address, Telephone . Each person included 
in the main noticinq address file or in any docket 
noticinq address file shall, in wri tinq, notiiy the 
Division (and any parties of record in a docketed matter) 
of any chan9e in name, address or telephone number. Any 
notice, order or other document served on the name and 
address on file prior to the date of receipt o f ~uch 

written notificat ion shall be considered properly served. 

Staff called the telephone number listed in the Kaster 
Commission Di rectory and rec ei ved a recording that the number had 
been disconnected. St; !f then called Directory Assistance and was 
advised that there was no listing !or Jetcom. Staff then searched 
the internet f or Jetcom and Hr . Pi erre, but no matches were round. 
Staff has not been informad of the provider' a correct mailinq 
address, phone number, or liaison information, nor has the company 
requested cancellation o f its certi f icate in compliance with Rule 
25-24 . 820, Florida Administrative Code. 
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~ccordinqly, staff recommends that the Commiss ion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the company's certificate if the fine and information required by 
Rule 25·22 . 005( 7) , Florida Administrati ve Code , Noticinq Address 
Files, are not received by the Commission within f ive business days 
after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should 
be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and f o rwa rded t o 
the Office of the Comptroller fo r deposit in the State Gene ral 
Revenue FUnd pursuant t o Section 364.285{1), Florida Statutes. If 
the Commission's Order is not protested and the rftqui red 
information and fine are not received, Jetcom' s certi fi c a te should 
be canceled with an effecti~e date o f December 31, 1998. 

ISSUI 3; Should this docket be closed? 

Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected f iles a protest within 21 days ot the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment o f the fine and 
fees, o r cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Bedell ) 

STAFf ANALYSIS; Whether staff's recommendation on Issues 1 and 2 
are approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency action 
or der . If no timely protest t o the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days o f the date of issuance o f the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment o f the fine and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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